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IMPORTANT SAFETY RULES

Read, Understand and Follow All Instructions Carefully Before Installing and Using this Product.

A WARNING

Supervise children and those with disabilities at all times.

Always assist children when they use the ladder to avoid falls and/or serious
injury.

Never dive or jump from this ladder.

Locate the ladder on a level, solid base.

One person on this ladder at a time.

Maximum load: 300 Ibs (136 kg). Complies with EN16582 strength
requirements.

Face the ladder at all times for entry/exit of pool.

Remove and secure ladder when pool is not occupied.

Do not swim under, through or behind ladder.

Check all nuts and bolts regularly to ensure ladder stays sturdy.

If swimming at night use artificial lighting to illuminate all safety signs, ladders,
pool floor and walkways.

Assembly and disassembly by adults only.

This ladder is designed and manufactured for a specific pool wall height and/
or deck of the pool. Do not use with other pools.

Failure to follow the maintenance instructions and warnings may result in
adverse health effects or injury, particularly to children.

Only use this ladder for the purposes described in this manual.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN BROKEN
BONES, ENTRAPMENT, PARALYSIS, DROWNING OR OTHER SERIOUS
INJURY.

These product warnings, instructions and safety rules provided with the
product represent some common risks of water recreation devices and do not
cover all instances of risk and danger. Please use common sense and good
judgment when enjoying any water activity.

IMPORTANT

IT IS VERY IMPORTANT TO LAY OUT THE PARTS CORRECTLY AND IDENTIFY WHICH
PARTS CONNECT TOGETHER BEFORE STARTING THE ASSEMBLY. ALTHOUGH
SOME PARTS LOOK ALIKE, THEY ARE NOT ALWAYS INTERCHANGEABLE. REFER
TO THE PARTS LIST.

This ladder is designed and manufactured for Intex pool wall height:

ltem # Pool Wall Height

28076 48in (122cm)
28077 52in (132cm)

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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PARTS REFERENCE

Before assembling your product, please take a few minutes to check the contents
and become familiar with all the parts.
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48in (122 cm) model 52in (132 cm) model

NOTE: Drawings for illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary. Not to scale.
SPARE PART NO.
48in 52in
48in 52in #28076 #28077
12512 | 12512
12182 | 12182
12190 | 12190
10810 | 10810
10227 | 10227
12669A | 12643A
12669B | 12643B
12670A | 12644A
12670B | 12644B
12629 | 12629
12630 | 12630
12653A | 12653A
12653B | 12653B
12651A | 12654A
12651B | 12654B
12652 | 12655

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

N

U-SHAPED TOP RAIL

TOP PLATFORM

CLASP

SHORT FASTENER FOR U-SHAPED TOP RAIL (WITH 1 EXTRA)
LONG FASTENER FOR TOP PLATFORM (WITH 1 EXTRA)

A SIDE - UPPER SIDE LEG (MARKED “A”)

A SIDE - UPPER SIDE LEG (MARKED “B")

A SIDE - LOWER J- LEG (MARKED “A")

A SIDE - LOWER J- LEG (MARKED “B")

STEP

STEP ANCHOR SLEEVE

B SIDE - UPPER SIDE LEG (MARKED “A1")

B SIDE - UPPER SIDE LEG (MARKED “B1)

B SIDE - LOWER SIDE LEG (MARKED “A1)

B SIDE - LOWER SIDE LEG (MARKED “B1")

C SIDE - UPPER SIDE LEG (MARKED “C")

C SIDE - LOWER U-SHAPED SIDE LEG (MARKED “C”" 12650 | 12650
SUPPORT BASE 11356 | 11356

TOOLS REQUIRED: One (1) Phillips screwdriver, one (1) small flat screwdriver
One (1) pair of pliers or a small adjustable wrench
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LADDER SETUP

Estimated assembly time 30-60 minutes. (Note the assembly time is only approximate
and individual assembly experience may vary.)

A WARNING

INCORRECTLY CONNECTED PARTS MAY RESULT IN AN UNSTABLE LADDER OR LADDER
FAILURE WHICH CAN CAUSE FALLING AND PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.

1.SIDE A LEGS ASSEMBLY (refer to figures 1.1 through 1.4):

B
A 7
9
8

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS




(33210) 48", 52" LADDER WITH REMOVABLE STEPS ENGLISH SIZE: 7.5”" X 10.3” PANTONE 295U 06/07/2017

English | 332a

LADDER SETUP (continued)

* UPPER SIDE A LEGS ASSEMBLY (refer to figure 1.4):

FOR 52in (132 cm)

» Press,hold
and insert

. SIDE B LEGS ASSEMBLY (refer to figures 2.1 through 2.4):

m

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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LADDER SETUP (continued)

« UPPER SIDE B LEGS ASSEMBLY (refer to figure 2.4):

C
6

/N

C
4 (M6+35)
;

1
4

IMPORTANT: Make sure the legs are securely connected and locked.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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LADDER SETUP (continued)

4. TOP PLATFORM INSTALLATION (refer to figure 4):

5 (M6*40)

5 (M6*40)

IMPORTANT: One side at a time. Do not attach the other side of the ladder until the
U-shaped top rail is installed. Make sure all nuts and bolts are securely tightened.
Do not fully tighten fasterners until last assembly operation.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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LADDER SETUP (continued)

6.SIDE B LEGS INSTALLATION (refer to figure 6):

A WARNING

BEFORE EACH USE, ENSURE THE REMOVABLE STEPS SIDE IS ANCHORED INTO

THE SUPPORT BASE AND SECURELY LOCKED IN THE CLASPS LOCATED AT THE
FRONT EDGE OF THE TOP PLATFORM.

7.MAINTENANCE : Regularly check all nuts, bolts, steps and step anchor sleeves
to ensure all parts are secured properly and the ladder is sturdy.

. BEFORE USE OF LADDER (refer to figure 7):

With all parts now in place, verify that all fasteners/screws are fully tightened and
apply downward pressure to each step to be sure they are fully anchored in place
IMPORTANT: The removable steps side must be located outside of the pool.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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LADDER SETUP (continued)

9. AFTER USE OF LADDER (refer to figure 8):

10. Removing the steps from the secured position (refer to figure 9):

a) With your right hand pull and hold the latch towards you, while at the same time
with your left hand press the white protruding buttons and simultaneously lift that
leg out of the cavity exposing the lower white protruding buttons.

b) Allow the leg to rest over the top brace (make sure it does not fall back into the
cavity), and quickly lift up the “removable step assembly” out of its secured
position.

c) See step 6 for re-attaching the removable steps.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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WINTERIZING/LONG TERM STORAGE

. Remove the “removable steps” as shown in the After Use of Ladder section, see figure 8.

. Remove the ladder from the pool, and make sure the ladder and the removable steps are
thoroughly dry before long term storage.

. Bring the ladder and all its components indoors and store in a safe and dry area, preferably
between 32° F (0° C) and 104° F (40° C).

. Be sure the ladder and all components are stored in a safe place away from children’s reach.

. Step disassembly:

A WARNING

WHEN NOT IN USE, LADDER SHOULD BE KEPT IN SAFETY POSITION.
REMOVE THE FRONT STEPS SIDE WHEN THE POOL IS NOT IN USE OR
OCCUPIED. STORE THE REMOVABLE STEPS SIDE IN A SAFE PLACE
AWAY FROM CHILDREN REACH. CLOSE THE CLASPS BACK.

GENERAL AQUATIC SAFETY

Water recreation is both fun and therapeutic. However, it involves inherent risks of injury
and death. To reduce your risk of injury, read and follow all product, package and package
insert warnings and instructions. Remember, however, that product warnings, instructions
and safety guidelines cover some common risks of water recreation, but do not cover all
risks and or dangers.

For additional safeguards, also familiarize yourself with the following general

guidelines as well as guidelines provided by nationally recognized Safety Organizations:

» Demand constant supervision. A competent adult should be appointed as a “lifeguard” or water
watcher, especially when children are in and around the pool.

* Learn to swim.

* Take the time to learn CPR and first aid.

* Instruct anyone who is supervising pool users about potential pool hazards and about the use
of protective devices such as locked doors, barriers, etc.

* Instruct all pool users, including children what to do in case of an emergency.

» Always use common sense and good judgement when enjoying any water activity.

* Supervise, supervise, supervise.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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LIMITED WARRANTY

Your Intex Pool Ladder has been manufactured using the highest quality materials and
workmanship. All Intex products have been inspected and found free of defects prior to
leaving the factory. This Limited Warranty applies to the Intex Pool Ladder only.

This limited warranty is in addition to, and not a substitute for, your legal rights and
remedies. To the extent that this warranty is inconsistent with any of your legal rights, they
take priority. For example, consumer laws across the European Union provide statutory
warranty rights in addition to the coverage you receive from this limited warranty: for
information on EU-wide consumer laws, please visit the European Consumer Center
website at http://ec.europa.eu/consumers/ecc/contact_en/htm.

The provisions of this Limited Warranty apply only to the original purchaser and are not
transferable. This Limited Warranty is valid for a period of 90 days from the date of the
initial retail purchase. Keep your original sales receipt with this document, as proof of
purchase will be required and must accompany warranty claims or the Limited Warranty
will be invalid.

If you find a manufacturing defect in the Intex Pool Ladder during the warranty period,
please contact the appropriate Intex Service Center listed in the separate “Authorized
Service Centers” sheet. If the item is returned as directed by the Intex Service Center, the
Service Center will inspect the item and determine the validity of the claim. If the item is
covered by the provisions of the warranty, the item will be repaired or replaced, with the
same or comparable item (at Intex’s choice) at no charge to you.

Other than this warranty, and other legal rights in your country, no further warranties are
implied. To the extent possibly in your country, in no event shall Intex be liable to you or
any third party for direct or consequential damages arising out of the use of your Intex Pool
Ladder, or Intex or its agents’ and employees’ actions (including the manufacture of the
product). If your country does not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or
consequential damages, this limitation or exclusion does not apply to you.

You should note that this limited warranty does not apply in the following circumstances:

» If the Intex Pool Ladder is subject to negligence, abnormal use or application, accident,
improper operation, improper maintenance or storage.
If the Intex Pool Ladder is subject to damage by circumstances beyond Intex’s control,
including but not limited to, ordinary wear and tear and damage caused by exposure to
fire, flood, freezing, rain, or other external environmental forces;
To parts and components not sold by Intex; and/or
To unauthorized alterations, repairs or disassembly to the Intex Pool Ladder by anyone
other than Intex Service Center personnel.

The costs associated with the loss of pool water, chemicals or water damages are not
covered by this warranty. Injury or damage to any property or person is not covered by this
warranty.

Read the owner’s manual carefully and follow all instructions regarding proper operation
and maintenance of your Intex Pool Ladder. Always inspect your product prior to use. This
limited warranty will be void if use instructions are not followed.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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IMPORTANT

Lisez et suivez attentivement
toutes ces instructions avant
d'installer et d'utiliser
ce produit.

Echelle avec
marches amovibles

Manuel d’'utilisation pour :
Avec plateforme 48" (122 cm) & 52" (132 cm)

A titre d’illustration uniquement Ci-contre 132cm
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TABLES DES MATIERES

Attention

Detail des pieces

Instructions de montage

Stockage Hivernal

Régles de sécurité en milieu aquatique

Garantie

CONSERVEZ LE CARTON D'EMBALLAGE POUR L’HIVERNAGE ET LE MANUEL
D’UTILISATION POUR UNE INSTALLATION ULTERIEURE

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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IMPORTANT

Lisez et suivez attentivement toutes ces instructions avant d'installer et d'utiliser ce produit.

A ATTENTION

Surveillez les enfants et les personnes handicapées a tous les instants.
Pour éviter les chutes et les blessures, aidez toujours les enfants quand ils
utilisent I'échelle.
Ne plongez ou sautez jamais depuis I'échelle.
Installez I'échelle sur un terrain solide et de niveau.
Une seule personne a la fois sur I'échelle.
Charge maximum : 300 Ibs (136 kg). Conforme aux exigences de charge de
la EN16582.
Soyez face a I'échelle a tout moment pour entrer ou sortir de la piscine.
Enlevez et empéchez I'utilisation de I'échelle lorsque la piscine n’est pas
occupeée.
Ne nagez pas dessous, entre ou derriere I'échelle.
Veérifiez régulierement I'état des écrous et des boulons pour vous assurez
que I'échelle est en bon état.
Si vous vous baignez de nuit, utilisez une lumiére artificielle pour éclairer
tous les sigles de sécurité, I'échelle, le fond et les chemins d’accés de la
piscine.
Le montage et le démontage de ce produit doivent étre réalisés par un
adulte.
Cette échelle est congue et fabriquée pour une hauteur spécifique de la paroi
d’'une piscine et/ou pour le deck de la piscine. Ne pas utiliser avec d’autres
piscines.
Le non-respect des consignes d’entretien peut engendrer des risques graves
pour la santé notamment celle des enfants.

» Utilisez seulement cette échelle aux fins décrites dans ce manuel d’utilisation.

LE NON RESPECT DE CES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE PEUT ENTRAINER
DES DOMMAGES CORPORELS, LA NOYADE OU LA PARALYSIE.

Les regles de sécurité décrites dans le manuel, sur le produit et I'emballage
mentionnent les risques courants liés a I'utilisation d'une piscine et ne couvrent
pas toutes les situations. Faites preuve de bon sens afin de profiter au
maximum de votre piscine en toute sécurité.

IMPORTANT

IL EST TRES IMPORTANT D’EXAMINER TOUTES LES PIECES ET D’IDENTIFIER
CELLES QUI SE CONNECTENT ENTRE ELLES AVANT DE COMMENCER
L’ASSEMBLAGE. BIEN QUE CERTAINES PIECES SE RESSEMBLENT, ELLES NE
SONT PAS TOUTES INTERCHANGEABLES.

Cette échelle est destinée a étre utilisée avec les piscines Intex d’'une hauteur de :

Références WEL!

28076 48in (122cm)
28077 52in (132cm)

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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DETAIL DES PIECES

Avant d'assembler votre produit, prenez quelques instants pour vérifier son contenu et
vous familiariser avec chaque piece.

< 4 (M6"35)
@!

5 (M6+40)
(<)

o
< o< 4 (M6*35)

Modele 48” (122 cm) Modéle 52” (132 cm)
NOTE : Ce croquis est une simple représentation du produit. Il n’est pas a I'échelle réelle.

TALLE DE LECHELLE REFERENCE PIECE DETACHEE
DESIGNATION & QUANTITE 48in 52in

48in 52in #28076 #28077
12512 12512
12182 | 12182
12190 | 12190
10810 | 10810
10227 | 10227
12669A | 12643A
12669B | 12643B
12670A | 12644A
12670B | 12644B
12629 12629
12630 | 12630
12653A | 12653A
12653B | 12653B
12651A | 12654A
12651B | 12654B
12652 | 12655

N

U-SHAPED TOP RAIL
TOP PLATFORM

FERMOIR ,
PETITES VIS POUR FIXER LES POIGNEES (1 EN PLUS)

GRANDES VIS POUR FIXER LES ENTRETOISES (1 EN PLUS)

COTE A - PARTIE SUPERIEURE DU PIED (MARQUE “A”)

COTE A - PARTIE SUPERIEURE DU PIED (MARQUE “B’)

COTE A - PARTIE INFERIEURE DU PIED EN J (MARQUE “A”)

COTE A - PARTIE INFERIEURE DU PIED EN J (MARQUE “B”)
MARCHES

MANCHON D’ANCRAGE DE MARCHE

COTE B - PARTIE SUPERIEURE DU PIED (MARQUE “A1")
COTE B - PARTIE SUPERIEURE DU PIED (MARQUE “B1")
COTE B - PARTIE INFERIEURE DU PIED (MARQUE “A1")
COTE B - PARTIE INFERIEURE DU PIED (MARQUE “B1")
COTE C - PARTIE SUPERIEURE DU PIED (MARQUE “C")

COTE C - PARTIE INFERIEURE EN U DU PIED DE COTE (MARQUE “C") 12650 [ 12650
SUPPORT 11356 | 11356

Outils nécessaires : 1 tournevis cruciforme, un (1) petit tournevis plat
1 pince ou 1 clef a ouverture variable

|||k |olo|Nd] e

[y
(o]

] TS VY TS PN P BN
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INSTALLATION DE L'ECHELLE

Temps moyen de montage : 30-60 minutes (Merci de noter que le temps de montage est
approximatif et peut varier selon I'expérience des personnes).

A ATTENTION

UNE MAUVAISE CONNEXION DES PIECES PEUT ENTRAINER L’'INSTABLITE DE
L’ECHELLE ET PROVOQUER DES CHUTES GRAVES.

1.ASSEMBLAGE DU PIED COTE A (Voir les schémas 1.1 a 1.4):

A
8

B
4

B d
/

9
X —'

IMPORTANT: Assurez-vous que les pieds en forme de J soient dirigés vers I'extérieur
avant d’installer les marches.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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INSTALLATION DE L'ECHELLE (suite)

+ ASSEMBLAGE DES MONTANTS SUPERIEURS A (Voir le schéma 1.4):

52in (132 cm) 48in (122 cm)

‘!;\- Apuyez,

5

2.ASSEMBLAGE DU PIED COTE B (Voir les schémas 2.1 a 2.4):

Bl

8

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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INSTALLATION DE L'ECHELLE (suite)

+ ASSEMBLAGE DES MONTANTS SUPERIEURS B (Voir le schéma 2.4):

C
1
4 (M6*35)
%

IMPORTANT : Assurez-vous que les pieds soient correctement connectés et
verrouillés.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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INSTALLATION DE L'ECHELLE (suite)

4. MONTAGE DE L’ENTRETOISE (Voir le schéma 4):

5 (M6*40)

5 (M6*40)

IMPORTANT : Un c6té a la fois. Ne pas attacher l'autre coété de I'échelle avant
que la structure en U supérieure ne soit installée. Ne bloquez pas les vis avant
d’avoir effecture la derniere operation de montage.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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INSTALLATION DE L'ECHELLE (suite)

6. ASSEMBLAGE DU PIED COTE B (Voir le schéma 6):

A ATTENTION

AVANT CHAQUE USAGE, ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LES MARCHES
AMOVIBLES SOIENT BIEN FIXEES SUR LE SUPPORT ET VERROUILLEES
SUR LES FERMOIRS SITUES SUR LE DEVANT DE LA PLATE-FORME.

7.ENTRETIEN: Inspectez régulierement tous les écrous, vis, marches et manchons
d’ancrage de marche pour vérifier que toutes les piéces sont solidement fixées et
que I'échelle est solide.

8. AVANT L’UTILISATION DE L’ECHELLE (Voir le schéma 7):
Avec toutes les piéces en place, vérifiez que toutes les fixations / vis sont bien
serrées et appuyer sur chaque marche pour vérifier qu’elles soient bien fixées.
IMPORTANT : Les marches amovibles doivent étre placées a I'extérieur de la
piscine.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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INSTALLATION DE L'ECHELLE (suite)

9.APRES S’ETRE SERVI DE L’ECHELLE (Voir les schéma 8):

Appuyez
et tirez

10. Enlever les marches de la position de sécurité (Voir les schéma 9):

a) Avec votre main droite, tirez et amenez le loquet vers vous tout en appuyant avec
votre main gauche sur les boutons blancs qui dépassent et levez simultanément
ce pied pour le sortir de la cavité exposant les boutons blancs inférieurs qui
dépassent.

b) Laissez le pied reposer sur le support du haut (assurez-vous qu’il ne retombe pas
dans la cavité) et enlevez rapidement les « marches assemblées amovibles » de
leur position de sécurité.

c) Voir I'étape 6 pour réinstaller les marches amovibles.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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HIVERNAGE/STOCKAGE HIVERNAL

. Otez les “marches amovibles” comme expliqué au niveau de la section “Aprés
usage”, voir schéma 8.

. Otez I'échelle de la piscine, assurez vous que I'échelle et les marches amovibles
soient parafaitement séches si vous les stockez pour longtemps.

. Rangez I'échelle et tous ses composants dans un endroit sec, de préference entre 0°C
et 40°C.

. Assurez-vous que I'échelle et tous ses composants soient rangés dans un endroit
s(r, loin des enfants.

. Démontage des marches:

A ATTENTION

QUAND ELLE N'EST PAS UTILISEE, L'ECHELLE DOIT ETRE MISE EN POSITION SECURITE.
OTEZ LES MARCHES AMOVIBLES QUAND LA PISCINE N'EST PAS UTLISEE OU OCCUPEE.
RANGEZ LES MARCHES AMOVIBLES DANS UN ENDROIT SUR, LOIN DES ENFANTS.
REFERMEZ LES FERMOIRS.

REGLES DE SECURITE EN MILIEU AQUATIQUE

Les loisirs nautiques sont a la fois amusants et relaxants. Cependant, ils représentent des risques de
blessures et de mort. Afin de réduire ces risques, lisez et suivez toutes les instructions présentes sur
les produits, les emballages et les notices. Soyez conscient que les i nstructions et mises en garde
couvrent les risques les plus communs mais d'autres existent.

Pour plus de sécurité, familiarisez-vous avec les mises en garde suivantes ainsi qu'a celles propres a
chague organisation nationale :
Demandez lui une surveillance constante. Un adulte compétent doit étre désigné comme “maitre nageur”
ou surveillant de baignade, surtout quand des enfants sont dans ou autour de la piscine.
Apprenez & nager.
Prenez le temps d'apprendre les premiers gestes de secours.
N'hésitez pas a informer toute personne en charge de la surveillance de la baignade de I'existence de
systéme de sécurité tels que les barriéres, portes verrouillées....
Informez tout les utilisateurs de la piscine, les enfants inclus des procédures d'urgence.
Faites preuve de bon sens et de raison lors d'activités nautiques.
Surveillez, surveillez, surveillez.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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GARANTIE LIMITEE

Votre echelle de piscinea été fabriquée avec des matériaux de la meilleure qualité et un
savoir-faire de haut niveau. Tous les produits Intex ont été inspectés et sont exempts de
vices de fabrication. La garantie limitée ne s’applique qu’a la echelle de piscinea.

Cette garantie limitée est en complément, et non en remplacement, de la garantie légale.
Dans les cas ou cette garantie serait en contradiction avec vos droits locaux, ces derniers
restent prioritaires. Par exemple, les lois européennes apportent des droits statutaires
complémentaires a ceux offerts par la garantie limitée. Pour plus d’informations, consultez
le site Internet européen : http://ec.europa.eu/consumers/ecc/contact_en/htm.

Les dispositions de cette garantie limitée s’appliquent seulement au premier acheteur.
Cette garantie limitée n’est pas transférable. La garantie limitée est valide pour une
période de 90 jours a partir de la date d’achat. Conservez l'original du ticket de caisse avec
ce manuel, car une preuve d’'achat sera exigée et devra accompagner les réclamations ;
dans le cas contraire, la garantie limitée n’est pas valide.

Si un défaut de fabrication est détecté durant cette période de 90 jours, merci de
contacter le Service Consommateur Intex approprié listé dans le document « Services
Consommateurs agréés » ci-joint. Si l'article est couvert par les termes de la garantie, le
produit sera réparé ou échangé avec un produit similaire (de notre choix) sans frais de
votre part.

Aucune garantie complémentaire (autre que légale) ne sera appliquée. En aucun cas
INTEX, ses agents et/ou employés ne sauront étre tenus responsables des dommages
directs ou indirects résultant de I'utilisation du echelle de piscinea (y compris la fabrication
du produit).Certains pays ou certaines juridictions n’autorisent pas I'exclusion ou la
limitation des dommages impliqués ou accessoires, les limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus
ne s’appliquent donc peut-étre pas a vous.

Cette garantie limitée ne s’applique pas dans les circonstances suivantes:

» Sile echelle de piscinea est I'objet de négligences, d'une utilisation ou une application
anormales, d’un accident, d’'une mauvaise utilisation, un mauvais entretien ou stockage.
Si le echelle de piscinea est soumis a des dégats par des circonstances indépendantes
de la volonté d'INTEX, y compris mais sans s’y limiter, I'usure normale et les dommages
causées par exposition au feu, au gel, a la pluie, a une inondation ou a tout autre
facteur environnemental externe.
Pour les pieces et composants non vendus par INTEX; et/ ou.
Les modifications non autorisées, les réparations ou le démontage du echelle de
piscinea par une personne autre que le personnel des centres SAV INTEX.

Les colts résultant de la perte d’eau de la piscine, les dégats causés par les produits de
traitement chimique ou I'eau ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie. Les blessures ou les
dégats matériels ne sont en aucun cas couverts par cette garantie.

Lisez le manuel avec attention et suivez les instructions concernant le fonctionnement et
I'entretien de votre echelle de piscinea. Inspectez toujours votre produit avant de l'utiliser.

La garantie peut étre annulée si les instructions ne sont pas suivies. o

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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NORMAS
IMPORTANTES
DE SEGURIDAD

Lea, comprenda y siga todas las
instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de
instalar y utilizar este producto.

Escalera con _
escalones extraibles

Manuel de usuario para:
48in (122 cm) & 52in (132 cm) modelos

Es una ilustracion 132 cm (52 pulgadas mostradas)

©2017 Intex Marketing Ltd. - Intex Development Co. Ltd. - Intex Trading Ltd.

O ® - Intex Recreation Corp.
EIN I E 8 All rights reserved/Tous droits réservés/Todos los derechos reservados/Alle Rechte
vorbehalten. Printed in China/lmprimé en Chine/Impreso en China/Gedruckt in China.

®™ Trademarks used in some countries of the world under license from/®™ Marques utilisées dans certains pays sous licence de/
Marcas registradas utilizadas en algunos paises del mundo bajo licencia de/Warenzeichen verwendet in einigen Landern der Welt in
Lizenz von/Intex Marketing Ltd. to/a/a/an Intex Trading Ltd., Intex Development Co. Ltd., G.P.O Box 28829, Hong Kong & Intex
Recreation Corp., P.O. Box 1440, Long Beach, CA 90801 « Distributed in the European Union by/Distribué dans I'Union Européenne
par/Distribuido en la unién Europea por/Vertrieb in der Européischen Union durch/Intex Trading B.V., Venneveld 9, 4705 RR
Roosendaal — The Netherlands

www.intexcorp.com
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NORMAS IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Lea, comprenda y siga todas las instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de instalar y utilizar este producto.

A ADVERTENCIA

e Supervisar siempre a los nifios y a las personas discapacitadas.

» Siempre ayude a los nifios cuando utilicen la escalera para evitar caidas y/o
lesiones graves.
No se tire de cabeza o salte desde la escalera.
Situe la escalera en una base sdlida.
Capacidad para una persona al mismo tiempo.
Peso maximo: 300 Ibs (136 kg). Cumple con los requisitos de resistencia
segun normativa EN16582.
Sithe la escalera para entrar o salir de la piscina.
Retire la escalera y guardela en un lugar seguro cuando la piscina no esté
en uso.
No nade debajo, detras o a través de la escalera.
Compruebe cada cierto tiempo que todos los tornillos estén perfectamente
ajustados.
Si nada en la noche utilice luces artificiales para iluminar la escalera, el suelo
de la piscina y los carteles de advertencia.
Montaje y desmontaje por adultos solo.
La escalera esta disefiada y fabricada para un medida especifica de piscina
y para una determinada playa. No lo use con otras piscinas.
El incumplimiento del mantenimiento adecuado puede ocasionar un grave
riesgo para la salud, especialmente para los nifios.
Utilice este producto tan sélo para el propdsito descrito en el manual.

NO SEGUIR ESTAS INSTRUCIONES PUEDE PROVOCAR ACCIDENTES,
ATRAPAMIENTOS, PARALISISL, AHOGAMIENTOS U OTROS ACCIDENTES
MAS GRAVES.

Las advertencias del producto, instrucciones y normas de seguridad
proporcionadas con el producto representan los riesgos mas comunes de jugar
y utilizar el producto, pero no abarca todos los riesgos posibles. Por favor,
utilice el sentido comun y el buen juicio cuando esté disfrutando de alguna

actividad de agua.
IMPORTANTE

Es muy importante preparar las piezas cor rectamente e identificar qué partes
se conectan entre si antes de comenzar el ensamblado. Aunque algunas partes
se parecen, no son siempre intercambi ables. Consulte la lista de piezas.

Esta escalera ha sido disefiada y fabricada para la altura de las paredes de las piscinas Intex:
Numero de referencia Altura pared de la piscina

48in (122cm)

52in (132cm)

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES Pagina 3
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REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

Antes de montar este producto, por favor, tomese unos minutos para chequear el
contenido y familiarizarse con todas las piezas.

< 4(M6*35)

)

@
R 5 (M6*40)

48in (122 cm) model 52in (132 cm) model

ADVERTENCIA: Los dibujos son solo para su referencia, pueden no reflejar el producto
real y no son a escala.

ESCALERADE REFERENCIA N°

ALTURA : :
DESCRIPCION %CANTDAD  48In 52in

48in 52in #28076 #28077
12512 | 12512
12182 | 12182
12190 | 12190
10810 | 10810
10227 | 10227

12669A | 12643A

12669B | 12643B
12670A | 12644A
12670B | 12644B
12629 | 12629
12630 | 12630
12653A | 12653A
12653B | 12653B
12651A | 12654A
12651B | 12654B
12652 | 12655

N

PASAMANOS U

PLATAFORMA SUPERIOR

ABRAZADERA

TORNILLOS CORTOS PARA LOS PASAMANOS (CON 1 EXTRA)
TORNILLOS LARGOS PARA LA ABRAZADERA (CON 1 EXTRA)
PIEZA A - PIEZA DE ARRIBA DE LA BARANDA (“A"IMPRESO)
PIEZA A - PIEZA DE ARRIBA DE LA BARANDA ( “B"IMPRESO)
PIEZA A - PIEZA DE ABAJO DE LA BARANDA EN J (“A” IMPRESO)
PIEZA A - PIEZA DE ABAJO DE LA BARANDA EN J (“B" IMPRESO)
ESCALONES

MANGUITO DE ANCLAJE DEL PELDANO

PIEZA B - PIEZA DE ARRIBA DE LA BARANDA (“A1"IMPRESO)
PIEZA B - PIEZA DE ARRIBA DE LA BARANDA ( “B1"IMPRESO)
PIEZA B - PIEZA DE ABAJO DE LA BARANDA (“A1l"IMPRESO)
PIEZA B - PIEZA DE ABAJO DE LA BARANDA ( “B1"IMPRESOQ)
PIEZA C - PIEZA DE ARRIBA DE LA BARANDA (“C"IMPRESOQ)

PIEZA C - PIEZA DE ABAJO EN JOTA DE LA BARANDA ( “C"IMPRESO) 12650 [ 12650
SOPORTE 11356 | 11356

HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS: Un (1) desatornillador Phillips, un (1) destornillador plano pequefio
Un (1) par de alicates o una llave ajustable pequefia

[(o T o]y NI (o238 (G2 ] BN [GIN NGRS | o

I I R IR N

[N
D

NN R R

N

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES Pagina 4




(33210) 48", 52" LADDER WITH REMOVABLE STEPS SPANISH SIZE: 7.5" X 10.3” PANTONE 295U 06/07/2017

ESpanol ™ 332a

MONTAJE DE LA ESCALERA

Tiempo estimado de montaje 30-60 minutos (estimacién aproximada y variara en
funcién de cada persona).

A ADVERTENCIA

PARTES MAL CONECTADAS ENTRE SI, PUEDEN OCASIONAR QUE LA ESCALERA
SEA INESTABLE O QUE SE DESPRENDA ALGUNA PIEZA, PUDIEN DO CAUSAR
LESIONES, CAIDAS O LA MUERTE.

1. MONTAJE DE LA PIEZA A DE LA BARANDA (Vea las figuras del 1.1 a 1.4):

-

IMPORTANT: Asegurese que las barandas en J miran hacia afuera antes de instalar los escalones.

\
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MONTAJE DE LA ESCALERA (cont.)

« MONTAJE DE LAS PATAS DEL LADO SUPERIOR A (ver figura 1.4):

52in (132 cm) B 48in (122 cm)

7 *
JG %/ 4M6 35)

A

Mantenga
presionado
e inserte

2. MONTAJE DE LA PIEZA B DE LA BARANDA (Vea las figuras del 2.1 a 2.4):

Al Bl

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES Pagina 6
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MONTAJE DE LA ESCALERA (cont.)

« MONTAJE DE LAS PATAS DEL LADO SUPERIOR B (ver figura 2.4):

IMPORTANTE: Asegurese de que las barandas (patas de la escalera) se
encuentran correctamente ensambladas y totalmente encajadas.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES Pagina 7
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MONTAJE DE LA ESCALERA (cont.)

4.INSTALACION DE LOS SOPORTES SUPERIORES (ver figura 4):

5 (M6*40)

5 (M6*40)

IMPORTANTE: Cada lado a la vez. No conecte el otro lado de la escalera hasta que
el pasamanos en forma de U se haya instalado. Asegurese de que todas las tuercas
y tornillos estén bien apretados. No apriete totalmente los tornillos hasta que haya

terminado el montaje.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES Pagina 8
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MONTAJE DE LA ESCALERA (cont.)

6. MONTAJE DE LA PIEZA B DE LA BARANDA (ver figura 6):

ANTES DE CADA USO, ASEGURESE DE QUE LOS ESCALONES EXTRAIBLES ESTEN
ANCLADOS EN EL SOPORTE Y CORRECTAMENTE ENCAJADOS EN LAS ABRAZADERAS
SITUADAS EN EL BORDE FRONTAL DE LA PARTE SUPERIOR.

7.MANTENIMIENTO: Compruebe regularmente todas las tuercas, los tornillos, los

peldafios y los manguitos de anclaje de los peldafios, para asegurarse de que todas
las piezas estén sujetadas correctamente y de que la escalera sea resistente.

8. ANTES DE USAR LA ESCALERA (ver figura 7):
Con todas las partes ahora en su lugar, compruebe que todos los tornillos / tuer cas
estén bien apretados y aplicar presién a cada peldafio para asegurarse de que estan
plenamente anclado en su lugar.
IMPORTANTE: La parte de la escalera donde los escalones son extraibles, debera
estar situada fuera de la piscina.
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MONTAJE DE LA ESCALERA (cont.)

9. DESPUES DEL USO DE LA ESCALERA (ver figura 8):

Presione

10. Cémo retirar el conjunto de peldafios de su posicion bloqueada
(ver figura 9):

a) Mientras mantiene tirado hacia usted el pestillo con su mano derecha, presione
los extremos blancos de los pasadores de resorte con su mano izquierda y,
simultdneamente, levante dicha pata para extraerla de su alojamiento y dejar
expuesto los extremos blancos de los pasadores de resorte.

b) Deje la pata apoyada sobre el refuerzo superior (asegurandose de que no
descienda y vuelva a encajarse en su alojamiento) y, actuando con rapidez,
levante el conjunto de peldafios desmontable para retirarlo de su posiciéon
bloqueada.

c) Consulte el paso 6 para informarse sobre cémo volver a fijar en su sitio el conjunto
de peldafios desmontable.
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ALMACENAJE EN INVIERNO/PREPARACION PARA ALMACENAR DURANTE UN PERIODO LARGO

. Retire los "escalones extraibles" como se ilustra en la seccion <Después del uso>, ver figura 8.

. Retire la escalera de la piscina y asegurese de que la escalera y los escalones extraibles estén
completamente secos antes de su almacenamiento a largo plazo.

. Guarde la escalera y todos sus componentes interiores en un lugar seguro y seco, preferentemente entre
32°F(0°C)y104°F (40°C).

. Asegurese de que la escalera y todos los componentes se almacenan en un lugar seguro fuera del
alcance de los nifios.

. Desmontaje de los peldafios:

A ADVERTENCIA

CUANDO NO UTILICE LA ESCALERA, DEBE PERMANECER EN POSICION DE SEGURIDAD.
EXTRAIGA LOS ESCALONES FRONTALES CUANDO NO SE USE LA PISCINA O ESTE
OCUPADA. GUARDE LOS ESCALONES EXTRAIBLES EN UN LUGAR SEGURO, FUERA DEL
ALCANCE DE LOS NINOS. VUELVA A CERRAR LAS ABRAZADERAS.

SEGURIDAD ACUATICA

Recrearse en el agua es divertido y terapéutico. Aunque envuelve riesgos inherentes de dafios e
incluso la muerte. Para reducir el riesgo de dafios o lesiones, lea y siga todas las advertencias e
instrucciones del producto y del embalaje. Recuerde que aunque las instrucciones de seguridad
y las advertencias del producto mencionan los riesgos mas comunes de la diversion en el agua,
no cubren ni mencionan todos los riesgos y/o peligros.

Para una proteccion adicional, familiaricese Usted mismo con las siguientes instrucciones, asi

como con las instrucciones reconocidas nacionalmente por Organizaciones de Seguridad:

» Exija una constante vigilancia. Un adulto competente debe ser designado como "salvavidas" o
guardian del agua, especialmente cuando los nifios estan en la piscina o proximos a ésta.

* Aprenda a nadar.

+ Dedique tiempo a aprender primeros auxilios.

* Ensefie a las personas que esten designadas para supervisar los usuarios de la piscina sobre los
peligros potenciales asi como el uso de dispositivos de proteccion, tales como puertas cerradas,
barreras, etc.

* Instruya a todos los usuarios de la piscina, incluidos los nifios, como actuar en caso de emergencia.

« Utilice siempre el sentido comdn y un buen juicio cuando esté disfrutando de alguna actividad en el
agua.

« Supervision, supervision y supervision.
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GARANTIA LIMITADA

Su Escalera para Piscina ha sido fabricada con los materiales de mas alta calidad y
utilizando mano de obra calificada. Todos los productos Intex han sido cuidadosamente
examinados para comprobar que no tienen ningin defecto antes de salir de la fabrica. La
Garantia Limitada so6lo se aplica a las Escalera para Piscina.

Esa garantia limitada es un anexo, y no un sustituto para sus derechos y recursos legales.
En la medida en que esta garantia sea incompatible con sus términos legales, tales
términos tienen prioridad. Por ejemplo, la ley de consumidores de la Unién Europea
establece derechos de garantia adicionales a los cubiertos por esta garantia limitada:
para informacion sobre la ley de consumidores, por favor, visite la pagina del Centro de la
Comunidad Europea en http://ec.europa.eu/consumers/ecc/contact_en/htm.

La clausula de garantia solo concierne al comprador y no es transferible. Esta Garantia
Limitada es vélida por un periodo de 90 dias desde la fecha de compra inicial. Conserve su
ticket de compra junto con este manual para probar de esta manera su compra en caso de
que le sea requerido y siempre debe acompanfar a las reclamaciones en garantia en caso
contrario sera invalidada dicha garantia.

Si el defecto de fabricacién se encuentra dentro de los plazos que se sefialan
anteriormente, por favor, pongase en contacto con el correspondiente Centro de Servicio
de Intex que aparece en la hoja “Centros Autorizados de Atencién”. Si el item estuviera
cubierto por lo previsto en la garantia, el articulo seré reparado o sustituido, por un articulo
igual o semejante (por eleccion de Intex) sin ningun coste para Usted.

Cualquier otra garantia, y cualquier otro derecho legal de su pais, no implican garantias
adicionales. En la medida del posible en su pais, en ningln caso Intex sera responsable
por Usted o cualquier tercera parte por los dafios directos o indirectos causados fuera del
ambito de utilizacion de su Escalera para Piscina, o de las acciones de Intex o sus agentes
y empleados (incluyendo la fabricacion del producto). Alcuni paesi o giurisdizioni non
consentono I'esclusione o la limitazione dei danni incidentali o consequenziali, pertanto la
suddetta limitazione o esclusione potrebbe non applicarsi a voi.

Usted debe ser consciente que esta garantia limitada no es aplicable a las siguientes

circunstancias:

» Si el Escalera para Piscina fuera objeto de negligencia, utilizaciéon o aplicaciébn anormal,
accidente, operacion inadecuada, arrastre o remolque, mantenimiento o almacenaje
inapropiados.

Si el Escalera para Piscina es objeto de defecto en circunstancias que se encuentren
fuera del alcance de Intex, incluyendo, pero no limitado a uso y desgaste comunes y
dafios causados por exposicion a fuego, inundaciones, congelacion, lluvias o fuerzas
externas de la naturaleza;

A las partes y componentes no vendidos por Intex; y/o

A alteraciones, reparaciones o desmontaje no autorizados del Escalera para Piscina por
cualquier persona ajena al Servicio Técnico de Intex.

Los gastos asociados a la pérdida de agua de la piscina, utilizacion de productos quimicos
o dafios causados por fuga de agua no estan cubiertos por esta Garantia. Las lesiones o
dafios a cualquier propiedad o persona no estan cubiertos por esta Garantia.

Leer el manual del propietario con atencién y seguir todas las instrucciones referentes a
la operacion y mantenimiento apropiados de su Escalera para Piscina. Revise siempre
su producto antes de su utilizacion. Su garantia limitada puede invalidarse si no sigue las
instrucciones.
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WICHTIGE
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Lesen Sie die Anleitung, bevor Sie
mit der Installation des Produktes
beginnen, und befolgen Sie die
Anweisungen genau.

Leiter mit
entfernbaren Stufen

Bedienungsanleitung fur: Leiter 48"
122 cm & 132 cm - Modelle

Symbolfoto. abgebildet ist die Leiter fir 132 cm (52 in) Poolwandhdhe

©2017 Intex Marketing Ltd. - Intex Development Co. Ltd. - Intex Trading Ltd.

O ® - Intex Recr